12-0822-PR13 August 22, 2012

APPROVE THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND APPROVE CHANGES TO
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
PROGRAM

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

Approve the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount of
$10,383,316.28 to the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed in
Appendix A of this report. These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the
Board’s Capital Improvement Program. Work involves all labor, material and equipment required to
construct new schools, additions, and annexes, or to renovate existing facilities, all as called for in the
plans and specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, scheduies of bids, and other supporting
documents are on file in the Department of Operations. These contracts have been awarded in
accordance with section 7-3 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

Approve changes to existing Capital Improvement Program construction contracts, in the amount of
$982,880 as listed in the attached August 22, 2012 Change Order Log. These construction contract
changes have been processed and are being submitted to the Board for approval in accordance with
section 7-15 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, since they require an
increased commitment necessitated by an unforeseen combination of circumstances or conditions calling
for immediate action to protect Board property to prevent interference with school sessions.

LSC REVIEW: Local School Council approval is not applicable to this report.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Services Agreements entered into by each of the pre-
qualified general contractors and other miscellaneous construction contracts awarded outside the pre-
qualified general contractor program for new construction awards and changes to existing construction
contracts shall be subject to the Board’s Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
revisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract.

FINANCIAL: Expenditures involved in the Capital Improvement Program are charged to
the Department of Operations, Capital Improvement Program.

Budget classification: Fund ~ 436, 468, 476, 477, 479, 480, 481, 482
will be used for all Change Orders (August 22, 2012 Change Order Log); Funding source
for new contracts is so indicated on Appendix A

Funding Source: Capital Funding



12-0822-PR13

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

Inspector General — Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS
5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain
investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and personnel
necessary to conduct those investigations.

Conflicts — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members during the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of
office.

Indebtedness — The Board’s Indebtedness Policy adopted June 26, 1996 (96-0626-P0O3), as amended
from time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics — The Board’s Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11-0525-P0O2), as amended from time to time,
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Contingent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current
fiscal year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year
budget(s). :

Approved for Consideration: Approved:

L “ aywrs
g@Q‘uyEUL OQQ L ‘
Sebastien de Longeau Jean-Claude Brizard
Chief Procurement Officer Chief Exgcutive Officer

Approved as to legal formgq\/v, '

James L. Bebley
General Counsel




papiaolgd Burpuny] fewaixg ‘6

SoANENIU] J0WSI] 19Y30 Joj uoddng ‘g
A3a1e0g 01j0J1I0( [UONEONPT 20 Boddng ‘1
souendwo) vay 9

SPa3N [eatUeYIIN A1Loud ¢

SUOHIPUOY) IOUANXT PABIOUINI(
SUOHE[OIA 3p0J) a1l "¢

souerdwo)) 9po)) g

Kigjes 1
:SUOSeY
8291£'€8E°01
*pasSIIPPR 3G ||IM SIUIWIIINba
Buiuoz A10 pue pa33[dwod oq osje |im aBeudis Buipnjour sapes3dn |aaeat "JU] “D0SSY R UaS|IIN 100428
8 40 Yied pajepossy ‘s10jAe|d mau oma piing o3 stdsfoud siyzjoadodsayl 9 Iy €1 9 [4{4 zroz/zt/e TT07/8T/9  00°001°0LY 20! [ aag4%4 'N'S ‘usydsed ‘Hd A1quswajy uealjng
*$43%E31GPUNOIO 3Y3 YUM uondUN(UOD LI 3jing Buisq U] “D0SSY @ UIS[AIN
L ase siojheid ayy “siojhe|d mau om3 pjing o1 51 18foud SIy3 Jo adods YL € 0 9 0 zro0z T10Z/v2/ot T107/82/9  00°069°L¥1 20! X% % a4 %4 °N'S ‘uaydsed ‘H'4 [ooyds 83ers
‘wooJ sdue) 3|8urs
Bunynsal ay3 Bulysiuyas pue SWOOJISSE|d 33y} UIIMIAQ S|jem BulACWD.
4O ISISUOD SUOIIBAOUAS 3y "Jaduads 1e wresBoad Sup 03 yea| mau ayy
8 212POWIIOIDE 03 S3JedS JOLIPIUI A3eAcUI O3 s 3foud siy o adods oyl 8E 0 1z 1 f4 1074 Zto0z/og/6 z10z/LT/9 60°LEE'SYY aig 0SZEPET ‘U] ‘UORONIISUO) VIO Awapeay Jaouadg
‘Buysiuyas
Jouaul paydsas pue ‘Aauwiryd Bunsixs Bulysiowap ‘Bunysi Jouaixs
Mau ‘Bunuiodyany pue sjaul Buide|dal ‘aseq aUOISPUEBS PIILIOLIIIP
Bude|da, ‘syadezed Buipjing-as ‘Buipnjour uoieioysas Aduosews ell) |
b 1121340 'SMOPUIM M3U ‘JO0J MU € 4O $Is15U0d P3foud siyy jo adodsayl g 144 81 [1] [41{o}4 €10Z/1/8 Zto0z/€t/e 00'S06'¥+0°S aig 00LS€€2 S1032813U0D JI| 1IN Y {00285 piemas
*sasodund Asaaiap U] “D0SSY @ UIS[IIN {ooydg
8 404 30| Buppsed 2y3 Ut punoue-winy e pjing 03 51 323foid sua jo adods ayy 9 0 0z S 1102 T10Z/1€/01 T10Z/11/9 0006%'185 [¢]}:] SZBEEET 'N'S ‘Usydsed ‘H'd Y31y puetn yuoN
‘uonesyuI
J91em Jopd Aq pajodye uaaq pey ey sease Buiysiuyas apajpul
satedas JONAIU| JOBIXD BJIIU Y3 Jo Atuosew ayy Juisiedas pue Joos
3y} Buioe|das IpN|IUI SUCIIBAOUAS JOUBIXT *SsJ1edal JOLIBIU| PRIRIDOSSE Auedwo) uononnsuo)
¥ PUE SUOIIBAOU? JOUDIXD Jofew 4O 515150 109f0sd s1yy Jo adods Ay £ S 4 9 0t Z10Z/0E/11T z10Z/21/9 00'052'826' qig 8125££2 uewuapuig 100Y0S ysaep
*passalppe aq ||Im sjuawasinbal
™ 3uiuoz Ay pue palajdwod ag osje fim aBeudis Suipn|duy sapesSdn jaaes) *JU} “I0SSY % USS|IN
M 8 10 Hied paje1nossy "JoAe|d Mau e pfing 03 51 399f0.d S|yl o ados 3yl @ 0 61 ¥ z10T TI02/21/8 TT02/82/9  00°'SLS'¥8T 201 ovbyiez "N'S ‘Uayased ‘H'd 1004d5 33uzume]
[aT] *$1020213U0) [e19uad Aq
1 SOM [9ARI] JO Yled YAV PaJinbai pajerdosse yum (wea) siayealqpunolo ‘U] “D0SSY % UIS|IIN
n 8 $,SdD Aq pafelsut 3q 03) 10jAe|q 3jBuis mau a8y jooyds sisyL a4l gdl  @dl aglL 10T T102/02/8 T10Z/€/L 00718'142 20! Z5210ve *N'S ‘udydsed 'Hd (1ayoey) |ooydg uos.e)
(ve] *|l 9seyd ul sapjuawe SI00pPINC Yo pue yoesy .
(=B Butuuns °] 3seyd JApUn Jiny [EIYIE JO UORENEISUI A3 SAPRPUIOM YL ET T 0z € (414 z10Z/L2/8 ZIOZ/ET/3  00¥BL'OVE aig EPLSEET $10J08.0U0) FYIY 100425 Aajing
_ .LUMUSN 1931s $S3uUiels Mau e JO uollejeIsulal 3ay) pue uun:_wgv
N MY ds0w apiaoid 03 Buidid ayy Buidejdaa apnpul sureday ‘jood U “208SY @ U3S|AIN diysinauaidanug
— . 3U3 Yum p3ILIdOsSe SaNSS| Yed| ssalppe 1M 13foud sy jo sdods syl 0 o1 0 z10Z z10Z/18/21 zI0z/62/9  61°£48'881 o0l S6SSPET NS ‘Uaydsed Wy pue ssauisng unsny
Jgam v H vV
153fodd . YVIA  JLVA NOILITAWOD ayvmy AOHLINW
404 SNOSVTY SILON ANV 3d0JS 123[0Ud NOLL)Y ‘WYlddv VoS QILVADIINY JLVa uvmy LOVHINGD LOVHINGD # LOVYLINOD YOLIVYINOD TO0HIS
T1H0Z 3snBny

v xjpuaddy



12-0822-PR13

cLiBLIL

‘sJeaue Ul pieog sy o} papodal Bulaq ase

| abeyd

pue paaasdde uaaq eaey sJepio abue)o Bumoljo) oyl

%20°04

6€8'9.¥'T$

68€'2€S

GSZT'P6LS 68£°Z€S

“oIuIp
PIESY MBU 1B 32IS [|eM NIND ANPOW "SBUIP|ING JEfnpOLU 1B 8OUERUS ANIRN O} SUCHBOUIPOW 4

Suonduosa( JopJ o]

BN 661'052'Z8 dSO-1506%-110C

>Eovwo( uosdung

%6}°¢L

800°6¢8'L$

6£8°.$

180°21%

Z¥9'08%

166'6018 8956013

‘3¥10 PUB 'GPL0 ‘0P L0 '8PL0 VPO
‘1.0 SWODJ Ul SWeaq [a3)s pesodxa 1e Buyes N Iy Z Jos Buyooidiatem pakeids apiroid
‘2210 510 SWOOI Ul WD B JO PESY j& 3INdNKS 0} soBue dIo 13915 ¥ X ¥ apIACId | 4

‘aueIqUIBW Bunsixa sy} 0} Ul pey aq 0} aueIquwaw ezeld mau ay) asinbas slusWINDOP

veRud 8yl sBumesp Jing-se jeuibuo ayy ul uMoys se Juasaid Jou Jo pakedep Aja1anas

sem aueiquisw Buiyoosdiaiem Bunsixe ay) 1eys paianodsip sem )l ‘aj9|dwod sem ezeyd
Yinos ay} §o Yinos sjjem Jajueld ay) Jo %ouq ystuy pue Buidoo Buisixa Jo UORIIOWSP UBUAA 4

‘SaYSIUY MBU 199101d 0} WOOJ JaMOUS Ul uohoeosd JoolBuadyiiem Jleisu) Aemyed

Ut GOS MaN Joadsul Lyjesy Jod UYL Ul Sj[EM JUIBd ‘UI0OJUDUN|/UBLDYY Ul SI00P JO}

$PIOYSBIY) MBN ‘LUCOI JUSLINNSUI Ul 8SBG POOMPIEY PUB SIBSU JIBlS O} SUOISIABY Buious)
Kelodwa ] ‘Buipnjoul puayeam Aeq Joqe 1aA0 Sd0 Ag paroidde sisanbal jooyos

TepIp obuey

"Du} "O0SSY @ USSIBIN 'N'S ‘Uauydsed 'H'4  Z8P'€E9’t$ Y1S-16015-1 10T

Awspeoy atuawal)

%68°¢)

0S2°'916'v$

(000's$)

000°201$

0sZ'c6¥s 000°201$

“WNLICHPNE BU UJ HIOM [IEJ AUOD|Eq JO UONE|IEISUI PUE BUIySILINg B8 :LIATUD

‘siseq |eusjew
2 awi e uo Buiueap Juesuod pue Bulob-uo apinoid 0) pawalp sem dH4 ‘D001 Jad ‘Yelis
leuoyiuel s,Jooyss ay) soejdas pue Juswe|ddns o} sa01AIas BulueBP |BUOISSD0Id IPINOL] o

"oU] 208SY B UBSIAIN ‘N'S ‘UBLISed 'H'd  000°12E'$ vav-18822-110Z

[0049S umIeQq

%E6'¥T

185'¥8L'LS

(824'1$)

006'26¢$ (82v'13)

$Je|jOp BOUBMO|IY POSNUN - LIATUD

60s'8Z¥ LS  DOr-10Y-+¥¥€2-0L02

JBINN

looyog AioBesn

%SC 0¢

S18'L61'LS

(61¥9$)

yez' 128 (61v9)

‘SJe|jop DOUBMO||E PASNUN 0} 1|QIXD BPINOId o

"DU| "008SY P U3SBIN 'N'S ‘usyosed 'H'd  000'5L6$ S7d-10L€6-01L0C

ooyog ybiK ons 3N

%28’ L€

8.1'685$

$0s'veS
zsL'6e8

£2Z'v68 SSZ'PLS

‘asuedl| unesado pue [eaosdde uiglqo 0} JIPIO LI SUCHEIOIA HAQD/HJAI
SSaJppe 0} Yom pajeas Buiquinid pue [EdUIO3S ‘UOHIOWAP [BUCIIPPE BPIN0Id 4

*1 10T JIqUIaAON ybnosp
0102 19G0I00 WO SUCIIPUOD PBPUSIXT "ajep Joe)uUOD puokeq Bullesi> pue |ejual
ployess ‘sjeuajew ‘siasdwinp jeuolippe ‘swn Juapuajuuadng/Nd [BUOIHPPE 3PIAOCId o

000°'12¥$

uoponisuo) Aug-iiv

S1d-1829+-01L0C

[o0YoS YIH ZINYDS

%ZT'TY

$68'019'cS

219°1$

642'0£0'L$ L19°L8

‘35E84OUI 0} SPOBU 2N} B} Jo 3Z1s 8y} sBuny |eUOKIPPE PUB UM BY} UY
35BaI0UI UB O} BN "PBBUBYD ISNBUXS BL) JO UOHEIO| O Z1/ST/Y U HO3I /38 /Wd UM
Bunesiu ayis Jad ‘uonipuo) pabueysd .0 O 8 WOJj any Jajiog saiem onsawog sbueyd o

000'6€5'Z$ vav-L£09t-010Z

SN

looyss ybiy usspuniy

1oRJUOD
0%
feloL

junowy
1RO
pasiAay

sabueyd
paaocsddy
snolAald

1oL ang wnowy

18pI0 abuey) uaund

J0PUBA unowy Jaquinp 10aloid

PejuUOD
reuwibuo

looyos

SNOLLVM3dO JO LINFWLNVd3a

Bo 19p10 abueyn uoponsysuo) jeydes ysnbny ST00HIS OINENd ODVIIKD



12-0822-PR13

‘sieaue Ul pieog sy} 03 peyiodas buteq ase

149121974 ¢ abedq pue panoidde uoaq saey siaplo abueyds Bumojio} ayt
-Jappe| s$a00€ pue uondajold |jej jeuonippe
Buuinbai |sukd |eonsnooe -z 0} S|fEM JOANO] USaIOSs BpIs-p Wol pabueyo sem ubisap
’ 62018 1IEA USRUOS (PaIoaNI( JOUMO Jamo} Buijooo je Jappe| ssaooe pue |iespienb jeuonippy o
%65°C Gee'28L'68  Zeg'oezs ¥S2'018 JoIN  000'0YS'6$ ¥19-0v54-200Z SEIOYOIN ‘looyds YbiH uuag
‘sawiely Joop Bunsixa Jo Bulysiquniss ayy Joj Upaud YSIWnG ‘Z# unajing
ui paiesipul se sabueyd Joop epnpu| ‘sGumeIp payoele ay) ul pajou Se SJoop Joy
000'28% sawel) (NH mau aplaoxd ‘sawedy Joop Jopiuod Bunsixe Buizinn pue Bulysiainjes jo nalju| o
SuonduosaQ JepI) sbuey)
%LlTY \eL'zez'es LeL'9ses 000'28$ Auedwio) uoiorujsuo) ueuLBpUllg  000'¥Z6°L$ vav-1Zegb-1 10T t00Uos YBIH Yied ujodun
*90Ua} ay) Jo ap!s jo] Bunped ayy uo pajue|d oq
0} 234} PUB SQNIYS B} 8JEDOJRY "LUONEDO| S} Ul WAL o} sdoeds ajenbape jou s1 a1ay]
‘10] Bupped ay) Jo pua YUON 3y} UO 3iemapis 8y} pue aousy Bunsixa ay) usamaq ease
ape'ezs 3y} Ul pa||eIsul &g O} UMOYS SBLUBGUEID (8) PUE S381 (€) Iyl Yum ansst aoeds e S1 313yl o
%9L'P 6..°€LSS 0g ope'eCs "00 uoionasuo) Jajpely  €EH'06VS dS0-1£292-2102 100yd>s uosuyor
‘%05 8U} Jo BduUeleq 8y} o) S| YOO SIYI PUB IS0 8} JO €/] PRAIROBL 3D "eb# LIBIING
668'9% sepun papnugns Ajsnojaaid ssiedas 0zzeus | sy} Jo %06 10} Aed o} paasbe sey SdO o
%S0°'S 299'862'CL$  LSt'pRSS 668'9% 0771 'ssopenuo) [ePaWWOY obeayd LLE'Z0L'HLS  YAVY-LBOLS-LLOZ Awapedy ajusw|y
. R — Ry —— w& — e
11 sdwes Kem yjem om) O} leIpuey Ppe SNid "PIBZEY |[e) BAJ0S3l O} palinbay s1 Woos J3|10q
€8L'vis ay ul ylemieo Bunsixe sy Buole espuey jeuonippe senbal coudS jleJpuey jlemied o
%66°G 126'820°'L1$  88¢'695% €8L'vI$ ‘ou| ""008SY P USS|IIN ‘N'S ‘UsYosed ‘H'd  000'S¥P'0LS ¥18-0€51-9002 1ooyos YBIH ZINPS
oo J— . .mcoz&._.,_._o.&m . -
auy ) payeoipul se pasedals pue ‘payiuenb ‘paynuspl aq pinoys UOREIOLBIDP PAITACISID
10 {9AB] B} ‘J9AIMOH ‘3d0DS 3seq B} Ui papnioul sI Ydied ¥oap Joos 8}a4ouoo Bunsixa
30 JSO00L 1843 SION G600 UOIDSS UOHEDIDSAS 193f01d BY} Ul PBIEDIPUI SB g BaJY
9/8'9¢1$ J00Y 1& %o8p Joos dse Jey, 3In Aep jesmponuis Bunsixa aut Jo sesle pesodxa sy} Jreday o
sSuonduosaQ JapiQ ebueyD
%10°L 086°'2ZL'6$ 0126618 9/8'9¢1$ ‘ou| ‘uononsisuo sueualAL  ¥68'LEL'YS HOW-1625¢2-1102 100Y0S MagNyog
) T .wmm_m__zn 33y} B W _oo:om. .~o.,.tEm ay) Aq Buiooo spinosd ’ o T .
0} pajeIDROSE 8g 0} BINPAYDS "UOHN|OS 3|qeia B JaBuoj ou sI (XouuR 3y O} slUapNIs
ova'czLs spaau |eioads Buneosojat) buiseyd uononisuod |euIbUQ “sAs Bulood Joj BjeIaRIY o
%9.'8 168'886'9%  SOZ'6E¥S 9v9'€ZL$ "OUj “D08SY R USSIAIN 'N'S ‘Uayosed "H'd  000°9Zt'9$ ¥18-tovve-L102 |ooydg Ned uosueH
*YJOM MDU JOJ MOJ|E O} POAOWS
8q 0} spaau uapieb |elued mou pue 8}ejdwod ag PINOD oM BloJaY 108loid uapies
gL'ors spuejuad0 pswioyad 1OOYDS ‘UBPIES SPUBIUBI0 UM SJBUIPIOOD O} 180D [BUOHIPPY o
%EL6 G02T'2TL'2S  6BYL81S a912'0v$ uoponnsuo) AgHly  000°66Y'Z$ HOW-L9LeZ-L1L0Z |00Y2S yuomswed
10BJUOD unowy sabueyd el qng wnowy JOpUaA junowy Jaquinp ofosd ooyos
10 9% oe[uUO)D paaosddy PeJUOD
lelol pasiAay snoirald 19p1O 8bueys usung leuibuo
SNOLLYY3dO 40 LNIWLHVL3d
6o 4op10 abueyo uononsnsuo) jeyden 3snbny STO0HDS DIN8Nd 0OVIIHD



12-0822-PR13

[4%;::1373

¢ abed

‘siealle Ul pJeog ay 0} pepodas buisq sue
pue parocidde usaq aaey siapio abueyo Suimolio) ayL

%89’ 906'88Y'C$

852828

1293

4743 ]
655'v$

0918

182°1$

£65'2$

826'CIS

1nono Bunybly Aousbiawa
1SaUBaU 8L Uo saInixy asayl Ind pue (94 10U) p4 3q 0y adA) BINIXY UDUMS ‘ZZ1L ISIAU| o

"alosd
Sy} Jo) Apeaife paseyoInd sauo By} ydlew goz woos Ul suej Buliad mau (Z) epiroid o

"L-NHY P83} 0} [suEd [BOLIOSIS 1S3JEBU BU) UL P33} JE-YOZ € BPIADIY o

: ‘surejunoy bupjuup
osoy) Joj aseyd Buiquinid mau e 31easo 0) uoued wWnsdAB e apiaoid “(sieyio Aq Guidid
104 paIIpOW Sem NND) [1em %o0|q Bunsixa ul paynos sem Buidid Bunsixs ay) "sseyd

Buiqunid e aAey jJou pip wnuowpne ay) Aq Aqqoj oy Ul sulejuno} BuiNuup Bunsixe syl o

‘Qoge pue aqoez
4O |[eM }S8M 3U1 'JOE | JO ||EM ISEB BL) LO BOUBUBIAUCD JOj 1SRN0 prepuess (1) 8pinoid 4

‘Buidid Juesabujas se yied suies BUOIe PBINOI D,b/E OL#Y 'dZ-VOZ'L L'B6# UNOID Z-13
(oued O}}-ND 198ULOY "D,Z/L ‘Z4i# (€ UNJ " z# WN2UP 213 |aued O} Z B L-HND 193ULOD 4

BIN 1ZLLY'TS

dS0-16852-1L102 |00UOS SWEIlIA

%60C 65Z'L8L'V8

0$

€8€'18

520263

854'868

|aued aJnsop jo

47 62 Amewixosdde siy) "60€ PUB ‘LLZ ‘201 SWOOS SBpnpU SIYL "} JO JUOJ Ul JIOMBSED

SEY JEY) MOPUIM UDES 1B PaYdene S90-)SY Jad [aued aInsop ajeulluE| SUYM € |lelsul o

‘sabueyo uoneoyueA plel Ajlep

pue 3|Npayds YO} JSB) A} O} 3NP %001 PUE %09 ay) usamaq sebueyd [esaaas dn yoid

10U PIP OO 8UL 'S19S OO %001 PUB %09 3y usemiaq pebueys aq pinom 1aays Aiare

uo Buwesp A1aAs A|lBNIA SB Palqang 89 0} Paau Jou PIP 0D %001 au} Jeu peasbe $do
"80R0U Moys AJaa uo yosfoud sIys 404 3135 QD %09 € anss! o) wes} ubisep sy peloalp SdO

BN Z08'8ES'YS

1S9M - LB
dS0-16b¥Z-1102 Buno 104 Awspedy deid ueqn

%28°C 061°205'2$

0s

6zo'ees

056'051$

S/5'v818

‘SWOSUERS} UO UOHINW 8}e1pawsaiul
pue awes; quel ayl JO YIp 8y} YOlBW O) SBWERI) JOOP MBU ||e JO peay 3y} je wu}
poom apiacid ‘0S| “ZOOMSY PBUSERE pue asuodsal Z00-14Y Jod jIejep peay apiold o
‘POAOLLISS 8Q O} SABY JOU SI0P JINPUOY "S10j08}8p parcwas o sBuiuado

Bunsixs uo saje|d YUB|Q SPIACIY SUOIEDO| 3S3Y) Ul LIBISAS J0JO8I8p PO aY) OwaQ ‘3pod
£q peunbas se Bulpjing By} 4O UOKOAS YLIOU BU3 JO JIE U Ul SI0I0RIAP JBIY DPINOIH o

"2U| “00sSY @ UBSIBIN 'N'S ‘Uaydsed ‘H'4  SL9'/LE'/S

¥OW-1.4.€2-2102 |00YoS {Z10H

z88'ecs

(zzz's$)

(zez'se)

upaiD sduEMOllY Bululewsy 4

uononasuoD Nig-ly  £22'62L8

dS0-19622-1 102 (pas0]D) jooyss ssuadied

%95°T /8e'8v.8

10BHUOD junowy
0% wenuod
oL pasiAay

sebuey)n
paaoiddy
snolAsld

{el0] ang Junowy

13p10 abueyd usund

JOpUBA

6o 49pip abueyn uononuysuoy jeydes ysnbny

unowy
PeRuo)

Jequiny eloid loousg

SNOLLVYIJO 40 LNINL¥Vd3Ia
ST00HIS 21718Nd OOVIIHD



12-0822-PR13

‘SieaUE Ul pleog sy} o} peuodas buieq ase

ZLI8LiL  abedq pue pasoidde uaaq aaey siapio abueyo Buimolio) sy
*SJ0j0S PJEPUESS JRINOBINUBLI BY} JO N3I| UL JOBHUOD
ogL'ss sy} Japun papiaosd sjees mau ||e Jojy Apunbing "0 L "ON Jojoo Buness oiseid opinoid 4
‘uoiejjeisul
wio40e5) Buguensid suoneas|e Juualapp Je ale Bulwel; |88)s pue (jjyul ge|s oy
Aep) ge|s Bunsix3 ‘uonejleIsul Lo 4085 PaNIOadS J0j IVBUNS BIGERNNS BpIAcId pue SPIOA
1LL'68 I1e |13 o} qejs Jooy wnuoypny Suisixe Jaao Buiddo) Jooj} 313i0u00 WBlamybi| apinocid .
%990 162'28'1$ 0$ 162°21$ JBIIN  000°698°LS vav-129¢2-2102 looyog iheH
‘paysene sBuimesp uo pejou @jnpayss uonesabuyey 8as ‘UOHEDIUEP JOH
(g# 144) "apo? Buiquinlg obeosiy Jed sieas 18500 JaIeM [BIGOIDIL-IUR BPIADI] S
‘payoele sbuIMBIp UO P3lOU SIDIASD LWIBJY B4 [BUOHIPPR apIAOId ‘T
666'G9% ‘loge| g o} 1eqe| O oy N-L L0 pue S-1 10 sJoop jo lege abueyd *L o
suondudsaq 18piQ ebue
%81} $€5°209's$ 08 665'59% uogonysuod Aig-ily  G£6'9£5'6$ y18-+2622-210Z looyog uoxig
‘Ajuo jeys abejjoa aul BIA JOJB[IUBA JUN [OJUOD O} £ 9N/E
|le1op aAoway ol ssedAg UO UMOYS BAJBA §B1|31 BjeUIWI|T U] UINIAS Y} UO ' LIN/S
|le32p W04 JBloW MOY 3L JO UOREDO| ALy MoYyS ‘uonesado jo aouanbas ey ut pue sueld
0eZ'v$ 8} Uo ajes MOY WnUNUIL 8L 8JeXpU| sAem Buimolio) sY) Ul Z# |4y 0} 8suodsal asiey 4
‘uoneoo| siyy je uidid youesq jusselpe sjepowwiodse o) papiaold aq Aew
(,9%,91x,91 Aptewixoidde) azis paonpal jo xoq jind mau ¥ "uoleso) Bunsixa auyl JO LINos
,0-€ PUB 1S3aMm 0~ Alsjewixoidde pajeso)as 3q 0} Xoq [Ind “L¢1 WooN 4aIN 2ul apisino
9.8'viS paledo] ‘gp| Jopluo) ise3 Je Buiqed ejep pue 8210A Joj Xog |Ind Bugsixa sieoofRy 4
“Pi8y} 8y ul 3euips00d 0} 9O HIOMONP JO 8 ey} asow
pue |jem Joua)xs 8y JO 8.} JOLIDIUI Y} IB Pa||BISul BJ S,NDd4 PUB S,AN M3U 3L} 3JON
"POYSBNE | L-MSW ANV OL-MSIN Ui paredipul se siaAno) Bunsixa jo uoluod pasnun ‘¢
"apoD Buiping
obeayd syi 0} Buipsoooe QL 14y O) asucdsas a4l Ul pIJOU Se SBLOSSadoe Buluoypuod
000'SE$ Jie Bunsix3 “Z "LO-MSIN PAYOBHE 3Y) U UMOYS SB JOSUSS aInssald [enualaylp 018307 | 4
SUORAUSESF J6pIO SbuEU)
%ES' 89e'v85°cS o$ 901'vS$ ‘0D uononAsuoD Jejpald  Z9Z'0€5'eS dIS-1€€92-2102 jooyog 997
BHUOD junowy mmmcmso. |e10) qNg Junowy JOPUBA junowy Jaquinp pafoid looyog
0% oequon parosddy . 1o1UOY
|ej01 pasiray SNOIA3IY J3pJQO ebuey)d juaun) jeuwibuo
SNOLLY¥H3dO 40 LNIWL¥VYd3a

6o Japap sbueyn uoponisuos jejden 3snbny

STO0HOS JIN18Nd ODVIIHD



12-0822-PR13

‘siealie u pJeog sy o) pauodes Buiaq ae

cL8LIL G abed pue paroidde useq aaeY siapio abueyd Bumolioy oyl
rie'ss '900 Wooy 13jio) Je Buited pejeasuocd eroge adid Bunsixs woy WOV dr0waY o
suonduosa( Jepip 8buUEq)
%0Z'0 6Lz'20L'28 0% pLe'ss JelIlN G06°LOLZS vav-1 L9e2-CL0T 000G 1sIe8
S o K- «w.o: 0} uohepuno) Yum ped mwmhm..._.wﬂ..m.x.v 8pINOId ‘T "JBIOD ;
1samyInos auys ut buiping ay §O aPIS YINos ay} 0} 3DIAIBS SBB MBU JO UOIHEDO| BSIAGY
0.2'04$ ‘L :eoiues seb mau ay Jo ubisop aup Jof siualwalinbas seY) $,9/d0ad ABPOWILIOIOR O) 4
%0Z°0 0€2'L12'SS 0% 02018 "00 UOHONJISUOD Sa1e00ssy @ ajqellsy  09%'10Z'6$ HOW-LPLSZ-ZIoZ looyog ssaboy
‘BYO
sJojuer pue adyO s esulbug Jspun wooy Jsjiog Juadelpe wooy abeio)s 1e [erowss
$99'p$ adid WOV jeuoppe pa1aacosp Jesuibus [ejuawuoiiaue sBuimelp g1 0 Jo mainas Buung o
*§o8p 8}815u0d 0} Buiydeye jo nalj
ul [auueyd Jo doy 0} Jeqa. plam'Bunssiu aus J1ad 193) Jeaul| L Joj [lem yedeied Jajioq
1B %03p JOOJ MOjaq Aiuosew Jo dasp ,g-,1 X 8pim g BuIp|ingal 9 [eACLIDI JO) }SOD IPIADIY
‘AIuosew J3suaA JIngsl o} Jusdelpe 3o8p JooI Mo|aq Aluosew pajelous)ap |euolippe
ziZ'sLs 0 daap 9~ X 2pIM 8 PRISAODSIP UOSELL ‘lem jedesed Jejioq jo uoniowsp Buung o
suonduosaq Jepap abuey)
%G5°0 Lie'ege'vs 0% 9€6'€2$ uononiisuod lig-lly  GEF'G9E'vS HOW-109v2-21L02 00U UOUIdA JUNON
‘sJaquow |931s
[eamonss Bunsixs JBAO %08p JOOI (BlaLL M3U j|BISUI PUB YSILLNS “(suonesol » @ §'s 681)
9£9'6.$ '+'s 0¥, "xoidde ‘Buiddo) pue seydse a)i Aepo Bunsixa ysiowad - D 2 d 'O ‘W Sealy Jooy o
%950 656'609'7LS  (189'63) 9€9'6.$ ‘Ul "O0SSY @ USS|BIN 'N'S ‘ueyosed ‘H'4  000'0vS'ZIS  MOW-LPSot-L10Z sndwe) ajgesng
*s}joq ysn| oyewoine
PUE SJOJBUIPIOOD 'SHO0] BSILOW UM 8dIASP LI 3X3 J0j ‘Hoqpesp ‘s|ind/ysnd Joop 3pald
€61°13 "Joop [3qe| g B J0) 3q 0} 12E*® 122 'LZ) ‘120 JOOP 10} ZG 185 BIEMPIEY JOOD BL} BSINY o
‘sunpuod Bunsixa ¥ aui aeoo
£81'z8 pajleysul Bulaq sweaq |aa1s mou ale Jay) Asoum gels wnuoypne Bunsixa ayl mojeg o
‘M IVLIYONOD
6v€'ZS WI3X e se ,0Z-500Z 821dS a|ddy 10H 300y tweluag,, ydiew Jojod o} bupud apiroid o
oM Jo 8dods B Yim J0IYuoD Ul B3JE BY)}
10} A}211UB 313U} Ul SWBY PBIBAOISID BSIYL SUYI DAOWSY "PUNO) BIOM (RIS PUB UOIEPUNO)
col'cs aja10u03 Bunsixe ue Bulping xeuue auy) 1e Jid JOJBABID 3U) JO) UoHBABIXS 3y Buung o
‘(payoene) 9'1°'809-62-81 "Bied apo9 Buip|ing obeoiyd yum piosoe
602'61% ut paubisop Sem UORUIASIM MOY-30Bq GAIq SSOY IO SINBOIQG WNNSEA JO UoNedlddy o
*3AY UOWET JO JO JALP IDUBAUS JO yuou isn( ajod Jamod
e Je spus pue ggop wool Japjuuds Jo apisino isnf suibag yolym aul Bunsixa sty ajed0|as
0} 6uipud apirosd “dwind aJiy 8ty Joj pas} 3Yi S UNPUOD SIY] PIIBAOISIP SEM JINPUOD B
€18'61$ sBuimesp 101U0d 8y} Jad v 8INARSEA 318 UOKEPUNOYBLII0O) MEU Jo) LoneARDXS 8y} Buung o
%290 oep'6se’ss 0% 0.0'st$ AuedwoD UORONASUOD USIBM  0Z¥'PLE'LS dsSo-ipave-Zioz 100Udg yseN
OBAUOD junowy sabuey) {101 ang Junowy JOpusp junowy Jaquinp oeloid {ooyog
109 JoBJUOD paaocsddy Ppejuo)d
lelol poesiAay SNOIABIH 19pI0 ebueys usuny leuwbuo
SNOLLYY3dO 40 LNINLIVH3A

Ho1 s8pi ebueys uononssuo jejiden ysnbny

ST00HIS 2178Nd OOVIIHD



12-0822-PR13

(4911272

g abeyq

088°286$ :su8pI0 8bueys jejol

‘sieale U pjeog ay) o) pauodas Buiaq aue
pue peacidde usaq saey siapio abueyo Bumoljoy au )

%9626~  L9v'Se$ 03

‘uonejiaoued afoid o) .wmv Ewmn .m\.,.ugm_:_Eu< 00 o

“(sit'9eeD)

z88'19¢8

uononisuo) Aig-iy

(sLv'oees)

dSO-I¥59C-TL0T 00UOS YINOS UOSPOOA

%62’ - 902'9€0's$ 03

“(v66'598) "S90UBMO|IY POSNUN 4

nau5saq Japip abueyD

(¥66'59%) oul ‘dnoiS WND  002'201L°S$

dIS-1955¢-1102 jooyog puepsying

LoL'1v2'es  (v19'ee)

(529's3) “saouemolje pasnun
SUGRAUSSaq J8PID 6BUEYD

077 's101PENUOD ferRsaWWo) oBBIIYD  000'05Z'ES

(5z9's$)

HOW-lLg0ee-L 10T |ooyos SN

%20°0 992'8/0'8¢ 0%

'VYGOE WOOY 19J10] 1B UMOYS SUBaW Jie dn
(268) -axew ON "Yi'ZW Bumelq uo pajesipul 36uno ssayoea) 4o Buiad je Jomdnp pasodxa o
183
€6.$

58.8

*JOIBASID BY) JO) PBIEdNPUL SI BULIOO) ON o
"WEFQ WOOY SLV MAU € UMOYS 21Xt} JUBII ON o

“HNpuod Japady Jamod Aousbisws pasodxa mau aroqe pajedsol st peay Js|junds Bursiy o

suondiuoseq Jepip ebuey)

1¥2'920'88

616°1$ ‘09 UoRONIISUOY) JB|pau

HOW-Le622-2L02 [00UOS ucIBWRY)

%€0°0 ave'se6'vys 0%

‘L6l

ope'LS pUE | ‘0L SI0OP i Sjuatlainbas GdOIN S1ePOWWOddE 0} SBBUBYD UORBINBIUOD IBA o

9pe’Ls "00 UCRONUISUOD J3IPalld 000’866 '+S

yIE-LELIE-LLI0Z  100UDS UBIK deid 8belioD adoH

%90°0 626'cz'es 0%

0szg (e# unaing Jad) subis £-NN [BUCHIPPE (Z) OM} J[BISUI PUB USILIN} ‘MBINGI YULDd 13d o

‘aweyy Bugsixa Buisn-a1 105 papnpoul

$92'1$ U89q SBY IIPaID “JOOP JN 4 UE O} J0Op WRUILWNIE WO} YSpL JOOp aBUBYD - £4UNR|ING o

suonduosaq JepiO abueq)

$10'28 "OUf “00SSY ¢ UBSIBIN ‘N'S ‘UBUDSEd H'd  §LG'LZL'ES

dSO-Lveve-ciog jooyog auanbiewy

%.0°0 209'v6.8 0$

‘sBumelp
uBisap UO UMOUS JOU 8UI| 3)SEM PBPUOPUEGE JO 350dSIP PUB SAOLUBI O} SBM 8DUd o

SUONAU5Saq 18pI0 SBUBUD
L10'P528

oess

0£5$ (Auedwo) ¢ JyBIAN) :ozo?zm:.oo YBIAA

dOI-L€622-2102 |00YdS uosawe)d

%610 Sv6'908.'vz$ 0%

e
0%
leloL

unowy
oeqUOD
pesiney

sabuey)d
panoiddy
snoinald

‘YBIH .2/1-¢ o) € Ajsjewixoisdde sissquisw , | A\, 8U3 Jo yBiay ay) ‘seale
8S9Y} 1y "SEaJE |[BM Ulepnd / &Yl JO G Ul LOIPUOD BY} JOU S }I 'SBSIE 3WOS JO) 1081100
s sy yBnoyly Jaquaw J AA, YBIH.6 Bunsixa ue o} yoepe o) pasoddns si ¥ ‘Jeinopsed

cvl'ors Ul "aInjonuls Bunsixe SL 0} 9Bq YIBRE O} POUBISIP SEM JONORIq (IBM UIBUNO H .Y o

eviops ‘00 uolidngsuUoD Jojpaud  Z08'OvL'vES

dIS-18EI-ZL0Z Awapeoy Kiep Janed

1ejol ang JOPUaA

wnowy
PRAUOD

teulbuo

Junowy

Jepi0 8buey) usuny

Bo 1apap ebueyn uononuysuoy jejiden 3snbny

Jaquinp 103foxd |ooyos

SNOULVYIJO 40 LNINWLIVL3a
STOO0HIS JI78Nd OOVIIHD



